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The One Hundred and Thirtieth Annual General Meeting of The 
Victoria Mutual Building Society will be held at Nos. 73-75 Half 
Way Tree Road, Kingston 10, on 30 July 2009 at 3:00 p.m.

Business:
 1.  To receive and adopt the Directors’ and Auditors’  
  Reports and Statement of Accounts for the year   
  ended 31 December 2008.
 
 2. To elect Directors.
 
 3.  To review the fees of the Directors.
 
 4. To appoint Auditors.
 
 5. To transact any other business permissible by the  
  rules at an Annual General Meeting.

By	Order	of	the	Board
28 May 2009

Paulette	Francis-Smellie
Secretary

8-10 Duke Street
Kingston, 
Jamaica, W.I.

Notice	of	Annual	General	Meeting
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The Directors take pleasure in presenting 

the One Hundred and Thirtieth Annual 

Report and Statements of Revenue and 

Expenditure of the Group and the Society, 

for the year ended 31 December 2008, 

together with Balance Sheets of the Group 

and the Society, as at that date.

Surplus

The Group Revenue and Expenditure 

Account shows Gross Revenue of 

$6.84 billion (2007: $ 5.94 billion) and 

Net Surplus of $743.77 million (2007:  

$651.44 million)

Directors

The Directors who served the Society since 

the last Annual General Meeting are:

Mr. Roy Hutchinson, Chairman

Mr. Paul Pennicook, Deputy Chairman

Rear Admiral Peter Brady

Mr. Noel daCosta

Mr. Fernando DePeralto

Mr. George Dougall

Mr. Michael McMorris

Mr. Richard K. Powell

Mr. Richard M. Powell

Dr. Judith Robinson

Mr. Maurice Robinson

Mrs. Jeanne Robinson-Foster
In accordance with Rule 61(1) of the 

Society’s Rules, at the next Annual General 
Meeting, Messers Paul Pennicook and 
George Dougall will retire by rotation and 
being eligible, will offer themselves for re-
election.

Auditors
Messers Patrick Chin and Linroy Marshall, 
Auditors of the Society, retire and, in 
accordance with the Rules, being eligible, 
offer themselves for re-appointment.

The Directors wish to record their thanks 
to the management and staff for their 
continued commitment to the Society and 
for their hard work during the year under 
review.

By	Order	of	the	Board

Paulette	Francis-Smellie
Secretary

28 May 2009
8-10 Duke Street
Kingston
Jamaica West Indies

Director’s	Report
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ROy	HuTCHiNSON,	
O.D., J.P., 

Chairman

(Top	Row)	left	to	right:	
•  Paul	Pennicook, B.Sc., Deputy Chairman
•  Noel	daCosta MASc., MBA, B.Sc., ACII 
•  Fernando	Deperalto, F.C.A., M.Sc., B.Sc. 
•  Richard	K.	Powell, MBA, M.Sc, B.Sc. (Hons), 
 President & Chief Executive Officer 
•  George	Dougall, MBA, B.Sc.  
•  Rear	Admiral	Peter	Brady, CD., CVO., MMM., J.P.  

(Second	Row)	left	to	right:
•	 Richard	M.	Powell, B.A. (Hons) 
•  Maurice	Robinson, B.A., LL.B. 
•  Jeanne	P.	Robinson-Foster, B.A. (Hons), LL.B. (Hons), C.L.E 
•  Judith	Robinson, Ph.D., F.C.C.A., F.C.A. 
•	Michael	McMorris, B.A. 
•  Paulette	Francis-Smellie, LL.B. (Hons), Corporate Secretary

VMBS	Board	of	Directors
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(Top	Row)	left	to	right:	
•  Janice		McKenley, F.C.C.A., F.C.A., MBA, B.Sc. (Hons), 
 Senior Vice-President & Group Chief Financial Officer
•		Allan	Lewis, A.S.A., Ed. M., MBA, 
 Senior Vice-President, Group Strategy
• Richard	K.	Powell,	MBA, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons), 
 President & Chief Executive Officer
•		Hugh	Reid, F.C.A., F.C.C.A., FLMI, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons), 
 Senior Vice-President & Chief Operating Officer
•		Noel	Hann, JD, F.A.I.A., M.C.M.I., 
 Senior Vice-President, Group Risk & Compliance

 (Second	Row)	left	to	right:
	•		Beverley	Strachan, MBA, B.Sc. (Hons), Dip. Ed., 
 Vice-President, Group Human Resources Administration
•		Paulette	Francis-Smellie, LL.B. (Hons), 
 Vice-President & Corporate Secretary
• Courtney	Lodge, MBA, B.B.A,  
 Vice President, Branch Distribution
•  Vivienne	Bayley-Hay, B.Sc. (Hons), 
 Vice-President, Group Marketing & Corporate Affairs
•	Rickardo	Ebanks,	B.Sc.,	
	 Vice President, Information Technology

VM	Senior	Management	Team
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VM	Group	Executives

(Top	Row)	left	to	right:	

• Hugh	Reid, F.C.A., F.C.C.A., FLMI,   

M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons), Senior Vice-  

President & Chief Operating Officer

• Beverley	Strachan, MBA, B.Sc. (Hons),  

Dip. Ed., Vice-President, Group Human  

Resources Administration

•	Devon	Barrett, M.B.A., B.Sc., 

General Manager, Victoria Mutual   

Wealth Management Ltd.

• Allan	Lewis, A.S.A., Ed. M., MBA, B.Sc., 

Senior Vice-President, Group Strategy

(Second	Row)	left	to	right:	

•	Paulette	Francis-Smellie, LL.B. (Hons),  

Vice-President & Corporate Secretary

• Richard	K.	Powell, MBA, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons),  

President & Chief Executive Officer

• ian	Rowlands, A.C.I.I., 

 General Manager, Victoria Mutual   

 Insurance Co. Ltd. 

(Third	Row)	left	to	right:

•	Rickardo	Ebanks,	B.Sc.	Vice President,  

 Information Technology

• Vivienne	Bayley-Hay, B.Sc. (Hons),   

 Vice-President, Group Marketing &   

 Corporate Affairs

• Marlene	Parker, B.Sc. (Hons), 

 General Manager, Victoria Mutual   

 Money Transfer Services Ltd.

 (Fourth	Row)	left	to	right:

• Noel	Hann, JD, F.A.I.A., M.C.M.I., 

 Senior Vice-President, Group Risk 

 & Compliance

• Joan	Latty, B.Sc. (Hons), General Manager, 

 Victoria Mutual (Property Services) Ltd.

•	Courtney	Lodge, MBA, B.B.A, Vice President, 

 Branch Distribution

• Janice	McKenley, F.C.C.A., F.C.A.,   

 MBA, B.Sc. (Hons), Senior Vice-  

 President & Group Chief 

 Financial Officer
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Financial	Highlights

GROuP	 2002	 2003	 2004	 2005	 2006	 2007	 2008 
    
Balance	Sheet	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
Loans  7,748,136   8,951,845   10,822,309   12,900,933   14,336,010   20,541,520   28,766,351 
Earning	Assets  19,599,884   23,547,314   28,455,867   33,677,714   37,774,059   39,242,920   46,995,120 
Total	Assets  25,636,406   31,963,266   37,444,544   41,919,577   46,213,878   51,604,597   58,397,431 
Savings	Fund  19,166,252   23,056,755   27,210,086   30,401,565   33,694,348   37,799,335   41,886,467 
Capital	and	Reserves  2,058,477   2,582,075   3,290,327   3,635,673   4,257,146   5,111,753   4,944,991 

income	Statement	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000
Net	interest	income  1,207,150   1,598,572   1,624,651   1,888,657   2,096,719   2,130,852   2,336,159 
Net	fee	and	commission	income       112,154   170,435 
Other	operating	revenues       1,175,581   1,324,180 
Operating	Revenue  1,942,803   2,191,918   2,514,827   2,839,550   3,069,569   3,418,587   3,830,774 
Administration	Expenses  1,481,684   1,817,365   1,846,044   2,418,282   2,412,150   2,598,907   2,914,567 
Surplus	before	income	tax  424,247   619,099   739,677   535,554   657,419   819,680   916,207 
Surplus  374,528   467,148   651,907   371,337   543,854   651,442   743,773 

Ratios       
Net	interest	Margin  7.41% 6.25% 6.08% 5.87% 5.53% 5.42%
Return	on	Capital  26.68% 25.19% 15.47% 16.66% 17.50% 18.22%
Return	on	Assets  2.15% 2.13% 1.35% 1.49% 1.68% 1.67%
Efficiency	Ratio  6.31% 5.32% 6.09% 5.47% 5.31% 5.30%
Capital	&	Reserves	as	
a	Percentage	of	Assets 8.03% 8.08% 8.79% 8.67% 9.21% 9.91% 8.47%
       
Society       
Number	of	New	Loans   984   1,124   1,208   825   1,552   1,767 
Net	Mortgage	Disbursements	($’000)   1,753,974   2,578,714   3,276,928   2,579,281   7,138,341  9,549,469

DEFiNiTiONS	uSED     
Administrative Expenses = Administration + Fee and commission expenses 
  + Personnel costs  
Earning Assets = Investments + Resale Agreements + Loans
Net Interest Income = Interest on loans + Interest and dividends from investments 
  - Interest expense
Operating Revenue = Interest on loans + Other operating revenues
Return on Capital = Surplus before income tax / Average Capital and Reserves
Return on Assets = Surplus before income tax / Average Total Assets
Net Interest Margin = Net interest income / Earning Assets
Efficiency Ratio = Administration Expenses / Average Total Assets
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Chairman’s	Report

To	our	Members:

Notwithstanding the challenging local 

environment in which we operated all year 

and the unprecedented turmoil in the global 

economy during the second half of the year, your 

Society recorded a creditable financial performance, 

remained stable and secure, and achieved the majority 

of its stated objectives in 2008. Briefly, Group revenues 

increased by 15.2% to $6.84 billion and the Group’s Net 

Surplus increased by 14.2% to $743.8 million. Victoria 

Mutual Building Society (VMBS) was again the industry 

leader in mortgage disbursements enabling many new 

and existing Members to purchase their first home. In 

addition, our property/casualty insurance subsidiary 

Victoria Mutual Insurance Company Limited (VMIC) 

achieved industry-leading underwriting performance 

and excellent financial results overall. Moreover, during 

the year we successfully re-engaged thousands of our 

Members through the “Victoria Mutual Oh My Gosh! 

Dream Promotion”, which was launched in celebration 

of the Society’s 130th anniversary. 

In the latter half of 2008, the major financial markets 

of the global economy were subjected to a confluence 

of events that caused conditions that are generally 

accepted to be “the worst since the Great Depression”.  

Roy	Hutchinson,	O.D.,J.P.,	
Chairman
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Richard	K.	Powell, MBA, M.Sc, B.Sc. (Hons), 
President & Chief Executive Officer 

First, difficulties in the US housing market lead to a precipitous fall in 

the value of mortgage backed securities. Then, market participants 

in the United States of America (USA), the United Kingdom (UK) and 

elsewhere severely curtailed their “normal” counter-party activities 

and reduced credit extended to financial institutions and industrial 

business alike (“de-risking and de-leveraging”).  The crisis first received 

world-wide attention with the bankruptcy of Bear Sterns in the United 

States and the takeover of Northern Rock in the United Kingdom. 

In the months that followed, uncertainty about the scale of the 

problem resulted in a loss of confidence and trust so that financial 

market activity literally came to a halt. Inevitably, the price of credit 

soared, threatening the continued existence of many major global 

companies, and more critically, a worldwide systemic collapse. This is 

now generally known as the “credit crunch”. In the latter half of the 

year, the governments of the twenty leading economies co-ordinated 

a series of actions that now seem to have averted the collapse of the 

global economy. Nevertheless, most countries are currently 

experiencing “recession like” conditions with constrained and 

restrained demand of goods and services by private sector participants.

The local environment was once again characterized by weak economic 

growth, high inflation, high interest rates and significant devaluation 

of the local currency. The local economy recorded a decline in GDP 

per capita  of approximately 1%, and  an inflation rate of  16.8%, as 

measured by the movement in the Consumer Price Index. Interest rates 

increased steadily throughout the first three quarters and markedly in 

the month of December, with the benchmark BOJ one year CD rate 

ending the year at 24.0%. The Jamaican Dollar experienced devaluation 

of 11% against the US Dollar in the calendar year and sustained  a loss 

in value of  almost 20% over the 6 month period ending February 

28, 2009. These adverse movements in key macroeconomic indicators 

resulted from structural weaknesses in the internal economy, not the 

least of which was the existence of an unsustainable fiscal deficit, 

compounded by the impact of the challenges imposed on the local 
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economy, as international banks and securities firms “de-

leveraged” their balance sheet exposures to Jamaican 

based financial and other institutions. Moreover, the 

collapse of several Unregulated Investment Schemes 

during this period only served to exacerbate an already 

difficult operating environment.

 I am pleased to report that the financial strength and 

viability of your Society have not been threatened by 

these events. For the past 130 years, Victoria Mutual has 

provided our Members with the opportunity to satisfy 

their housing needs and to achieve their financial goals. 

As a mutual organisation, your Directors are empowered 

to take a long-term perspective when making business 

decisions.  Unlike stock companies with profit maximising 

imperatives, we need not be overly concerned with the 

short-term  interests of shareholders and financial 

analysts. Our primary focus is on serving the best 

interests of our valued Members and customers and in 

doing so, achieving sufficient levels of surplus to support 

our capital and reserves and to re-invest in the businesses 

of the Society and its subsidiaries.

We have had no exposure to sub-prime loans, nor have 

we made investments in “complex” financial instruments.  

Instead, the investment portfolios across the VM Group 

are skewed towards investments in securities issued by 

the Government of Jamaica. Importantly, we have 

continued to maintain high levels of liquidity and rely 

mostly on traditional savings to fund our mortgage 

lending in a conservative and responsible way.

Financial	Highlights

Although many of our products and services are offered 
by separate and distinct legal entities, consistent with 
our Vision and Mission the management of the VM 
Group is increasingly being conducted as an integrated 
group of enterprises, within the ambit of the regulatory 
framework which governs each entity. The objective is to 
be able to offer our Members and customers, a diverse 
range of financial services that enable them to meet 
their goals and aspirations for financial well being.

The table below illustrates the performance of the VM 
Group and the Society in key areas. The overall financial 
performance of the Group improved in 2008, as reflected 
in the increase in the after-tax surplus by 14.2% over 
the prior year, from $651.4 million to $743.8 million. 
However, the core business of the Society was severely 
challenged by contracting interest margins arising 
from sharp increases in interest rates and increased 
operating costs resulting from the high level of inflation 
experienced during the year. The Society’s Net Interest 
Margin has declined steadily in each of the last six years, 
from a high of 7.94% in 2003 to 5.92% in 2008 and its 
operating expenses have been adversely affected by 
inflation of 16.8% in each of the last two years.

 VM	GROuP	 SOCiETy	 VM	GROuP	 SOCiETy	 VM	GROuP	 SOCiETy

Pre-tax	Surplus	($M)               657.4      499.4  819.7         589.4                916.2   597.4 

After-tax	Surplus	($M)               543.9         403.7  651.4        470.3                743.8         509.8 

Total	Assets	($B)                 46.2        39.5  51.6       43.9                  58.4      48.7 

Mortgage	Loans	($B)                 14.0  14.0  20.2           20.2                  28.2     28.2 

Deposit	Liabilities	($B)                33.7       33.8  37.8            38.0                  41.9     42.2 

Net	interest	Margin	as	%	of	Mean	Assets   5.87 6.14 5.53 6.07 5.42 5.92

Operating	Expenses		as	a	%	of	Mean	Assets	     5.47 4.42 5.31 4.33 5.30 4.48

Capital	&	Reserves	as	a	%	of	Assets 9.21 9.08 9.91 10.01 8.47 8.91

	 2006	 2007	 2008
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Notwithstanding the efforts of the Board and the 
Executive Management, the Society and by extension 
the Group, failed for a second successive year to achieve 
its growth targets for savings. Largely as a result of the 
adverse operating environment described earlier, the 
Deposit Liabilities of the Group increased by only 10.8% 
year over year, to $41.9 billion at December 31, 2008. This 
area of the Society’s operations will continue to receive 
the special attention of the Board and Management in 
2009 and is expected to improve as a result of initiatives 
already taken to open up new distribution channels and to 
re-organise the Branch network for greater effectiveness 
as points of distribution and customer service.

For the second successive year, your Society achieved 

impressive results in mortgage disbursements thereby 

helping thousands of new and existing Members and 

customers to own their own homes. The portfolio of 

mortgage loans at December 31, 2008 stood at 

approximately $28.2B or 39.6% above the corresponding 

amount at the end of the prior year. We do not expect 

anything like this level of growth in 2009, as we anticipate 

a considerable reduction in effective demand. This will 

be precipitated by the higher levels of interest rates 

expected to prevail throughout the year, the increases in 

lending rates on NHT loans as well as increases in the 

prices of new housing units, occasioned by the recent 

high levels of inflation. Instead, in 2009 your Society is 

likely to experience a reduction in net mortgage 

disbursements by as much as 50%, year over year.

In 2008, the overall efficiency of operations of your 
Society (VMBS only) deteriorated slightly as the ratio 
“Operating expenses as a percentage of mean assets” 
increased from 4.33% to 4.48%. Generally, our plans 
to transform our operations as announced in our 2007 
Annual Report have been adversely affected by the 
unprecedented economic events of the past twelve 
months. Essentially, we had planned to achieve our 
targets for improved productivity through a combination 
of enhanced efficiency and growth. Our costs have been 
negatively affected by higher than expected levels of 
inflation and, as mentioned earlier, our growth targets 
have not been achieved. Notwithstanding the serious 
slowdown in economic growth that is already evident, 
and the low likelihood that Jamaica will achieve growth 
rates of 3-6% in the near future, we are confident that the 
programmes and projects being implemented will result 
in the targeted improvement in productivity, albeit in a 
somewhat longer time-frame than originally planned.

We are committed to continue and complete the 
implementation of our corporate transformation 
programme for the remainder of 2009 and beyond, in 
order to improve the Group’s organisational effectiveness 
and efficiency.

Strategic	Business	units

Your Society has continued to operate several subsidiary 

companies for the benefit of its Members. In addition to 

complementing the core savings and mortgage products 

offered by the Society, these business units  are critical 

to the achievement of the Group’s Vision and Mission 

as they are expected to provide superior risk adjusted 

returns as well as contribute to the diversification of the 

Group’s assets and earnings.

        	2007	 									2008

VM	Wealth	Management	Ltd.          48.47           59.35 

VM	insurance	Company	Ltd.          56.24         108.98 

VM	Property	Services	Ltd.            2.51           (1.36)

VM	Money	Transfer	Services	Ltd.				        2.13        (12.25)

After	Tax	Profit	for	Selected	Subsidiaries	
(Millions of Jamaican Dollars)
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During the year, the operations of Victoria Mutual Wealth 

Management Limited (VMWM) were the worst affected of 

the Group’s business units, by the global “credit crunch”. 

Nevertheless, VMWM recorded after-tax profits of $59.35 

million, representing a 22.4% increase over the prior 

year. Although VMWM had no exposure to Bear Sterns 

or Lehman Brothers – and thus your Society suffered  no 

financial losses as a result of the bankruptcy of these or 

other institutions – VMWM and all other securities firms 

in Jamaica were required, at short notice, to repay US 

dollar denominated credit lines that were secured by 

GOJ internationally issued debt. In the circumstances, 

the value of GOJ Global Bonds fell by up to 40% thereby 

weakening the capital ratios of the Company. The Directors 

and Executives of your Society, after consultation with the 

regulators, took the decision and caused the Society to 

inject approximately J$100M by way of additional equity, 

in order to increase the capital of VMWM. Subsequently, 

the market values of GOJ Global Bonds stabilized and as at 

May 2009, VMWM had achieved profitability for the year 

to date, in excess of expectations.

In 2008, the results achieved by the Group’s property/

casualty insurance operations significantly surpassed 

all expectations. Victoria Mutual Insurance Company 

Limited (VMIC) recorded after-tax profits of $108.98 

million, reflecting a year over year increase of 93.8%. 

The management team performed an excellent job in 

underwriting the Company’s  motor portfolio thus achieving 

motor insurance  loss ratios that few, if any other, industry 

participants were able to achieve.  Our actuaries have 

confirmed that the level of capital that supports this line 

of business is “appropriate”, even as the Financial Services 

Commission has announced that a new capital regime will 

be introduced for insurance companies by early 2010.

Our property division and money transfer operations 

performed unsatisfactorily in 2008. The financial 

performance of VM Money Transfer Services Limited 

(VMTS) was negatively affected by the appreciation of the 

British Pound Sterling. This phenomenon occurred as the 

appreciation in Sterling against the US Dollar was 

consistently more than enough to offset  the depreciation 

of the Jamaican Dollar against the US currency. 

Notwithstanding the relatively small size of this business 

relative to the Group’s overall operations, the money 

transfer service is very important to many of our 

Members and customers who reside in the USA and the 

UK, in particular. 

The financial results of our property services 

operations mirrored the performance of the Jamaican 

economy and were further affected by the impact on 

the Jamaican real estate market of the global “credit 

crunch”. As a consequence, Victoria Mutual Property 

Services Limited (VMPS) failed to achieve its revenue 

targets for project management services, real estate 

sales and valuation services. 

Our associated company, Prime Asset Management 

Limited continued to grow in 2008. Prime has quickly 

become a leading provider of pension fund 

administration and investment management services in 

Jamaica. In 2009 Prime is expected to introduce a 

pension fund product for persons who are not Members 

of an employer sponsored pension plan. We expect to 

market this product through our network of Financial 

Services Specialists, thereby broadening our product 

offerings to our Members and customers.

Conclusion

The unprecedented events of the past twelve months 

place in greater perspective, the achievements of your 

Society during the past 130 years. The Victoria Mutual 

Building Society has the distinction of being the indigenous 

financial institution that has been operating for the longest 

time in Jamaica with the same legal structure and brand. 

Other institutions claim to have operated longer but their 

initial organisations have changed and the associated 

brands have long been forgotten.

and Executives of your Society, after consultation with the 

regulators, took the decision and caused the Society to 

inject approximately J$100M by way of additional equity, 

in order to increase the capital of VMWM. Subsequently, 

the market values of GOJ Global Bonds stabilized and as at 

May 2009, VMWM had achieved profitability for the year 

In 2008, the results achieved by the Group’s property/

casualty insurance operations significantly surpassed 

all expectations. Victoria Mutual Insurance Company 

Limited (VMIC) recorded after-tax profits of $108.98 

million, reflecting a year over year increase of 93.8%. 

Services Limited (VMPS) failed to achieve its revenue 

targets for project management services, real estate 

sales and valuation services. 

Our associated company, Prime Asset Management 

Limited continued to grow in 2008. Prime has quickly 

become a leading provider of pension fund 

administration and investment management services in 

Jamaica. In 2009 Prime is expected to introduce a 

pension fund product for persons who are not Members 

of an employer sponsored pension plan. We expect to 

market this product through our network of Financial 
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VMBS remains committed to the same values and traditions 

that inspired our founders over a century ago. Your 

Directors and all team members are steadfastly committed 

to helping our Members and customers in achieving their 

financial goals. Further, we remain committed to upholding 

our tradition of being an outstanding corporate citizen by 

providing support for the development of critical areas of 

community and national life. 

Notwithstanding the vicissitudes of the economy and the 

financial marketplace in which we operate, your Directors 

and team members will continue to build on the secure 

foundation provided by our founders and predecessors. 

We will continue to act with integrity and offer relevant 

financial services to the market, in a manner that maintains 

the trust and confidence of our Members and customers.

On behalf of the members of the Board of Directors of 

the Society, I would like to thank you, our Members, most 

sincerely for your continued support. I extend our thanks 

also to the directors of all VM Group companies as well as 

to our dedicated team members located in Jamaica, the UK, 

Canada and the USA for their professionalism, commitment 

and selflessness.   A special word of appreciation goes to 

the members of our Advisory Councils and other business 

partners for their continued guidance and support.  As a 

community with a common purpose, we pledge to do our 

best to make Jamaica a better society.best to make Jamaica a better society.

Roy	Hutchinson,	O.D.,J.P.,	
Chairman
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Corporate	Outreach

Victoria	 Mutual	 is	 committed	 to	 building	 the	 Jamaican	 society	
and	prides	 itself	 in	 fulfilling	 its	Corporate	Social	Responsibility	
by	 supporting	 several	 initiatives	 that	 promote	 individual,	

community	 and	national	development	 for	 the	benefit	of	 Jamaicans	 at	
home	and	in	the	Diaspora.	The	Society	continued	to	focus	on	Education,	
Sports,	 youth	 and	 Community	 Development	 in	 its	 Corporate	 Citizenry	
Programme.

Mutual	Building	Societies	Foundation
During 2008, The Victoria Mutual Building Society (VMBS) joined forces 
with Jamaica National Building Society to form The Mutual Building 
Societies Foundation. This collaboration seeks to support the Government 
of Jamaica’s Transformation of Education Initiative through the 
establishment of Centres of Excellence in rural Jamaica. The Foundation 
was created with a view to assisting in the development of the management 
systems in newly upgraded schools and will focus on the three main 
stakeholders in the education system: the administrator, the teacher and 
the learner. This effort ties directly into the Jamaican Government’s Vision 
2030 Jamaica model for National Development, which is expected to put 
Jamaica on a path to achieve “developed country” status by the year 2030.

united	Way	of	Jamaica
Victoria Mutual continued its partnership with the United Way of 
Jamaica by participating in the Donor Option Programme. Through this 
participation, the Society was able to make financial contributions to over 
75 charities in the areas of health, education, youth, sports and community 
development. In recognition of its outstanding contribution during 2008, 
the Society was again honoured by the United Way with a Jupiter Award at 
the Annual Nation Builders & Employee Awards Ceremony. 

National	Leadership	Prayer	Breakfast	
The 23rd Annual National Leadership Prayer Breakfast was aimed at uniting 
leaders from State, Church, Civic and Community groups for prayer and 
healing and was hailed as a significant national event by the Patron of the 
Breakfast, Governor General of Jamaica, The Most Honourable Sir Kenneth 
Hall.   During 2008, Victoria Mutual demonstrated its continued dedication 
to making a positive impact through this initiative by once again taking 
on the role of major sponsor of The National Leadership Prayer Breakfast 
held under the theme: “Renewing Our Commitment”. As is customary, a 
free-will offering was taken at the Breakfast as a donation to the Police 
Convalescent Home.

Annual	Marriage	&	the	Family	Series
In its continued effort to enhance the social growth and development 
of Jamaica, through the promotion of healthy marriages, relationships 
and family life, the Society once again hosted the Annual Marriage & the 
Family Series at the Emancipation Park in Kingston. The 2008 Series drew 
together a team of experts to provide advice on topics including “saving 
and investing for marriage and the family” and “important considerations

VMBS President & CEO, Richard K. Powell (left) shares a 
light moment with (from l-r) Oliver Clarke, JNBS Chairman, 
Hon. Andrew Holness, Minister of Education, VMBS 
Chairman, Roy Hutchinson and JNBS General Manager, Earl 
Jarrett at the Press Launch of the Mutual Building Societies 
Foundation

1

Mr. Alvaro Casserly, (left) Immediate Past Chairman, United 
Way of Jamaica presents the Jupiter Award to Richard K. 
Powell (right). Also sharing in the momenty are Mr. Noel 
daCosta, Chairman, and Mrs. Winsome Wilkins, Chief 
Executive Officer, United Way of Jamaica at the Annual Nation 
Builders and Employees Awards Ceremony.

2

Richard K. Powell, President & CEO  and Rev. Stanley 
Clarke, Secretary, NLPB Committee (1st and 2nd left) 
welcome The Hon. Bruce Golding, Prime Minister and 
Mrs. Lorna Golding to the 23rd Annual National Leadership 
Prayer Breakfast held at the Jamaica Pegasus Hotel. 

3

The lucky couple, Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Brown stare intently 
into each otherÕ s eyes while Reverend Peter Garth conducts 
the renewal of vows ceremony at the 22nd Marriage and the 
Family Series at Emancipation Park. 

4
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The three recipients of the VMBS Junior Plan Ò Head-StartÓ  
Scholarship have the full attention of President & CEO, Richard K. 
Powell and SVP & Chief Operating Officer, Hugh Reid at the Annual 
VMBS Scholarship Awards Ceremony.

7

Richard K. Powell, President & CEO, Hugh Reid, SVP & Chief 
Operating Officer and Vivienne Bayley-Hay, Vice-President, Group 
Marketing & Corporate Affairs with the scholarship awardees 
at the Annual VMBS Scholarship Awards Ceremony held at the 
Alhambra Inn.

6

Mrs. Jeanne Robinson-Foster, Director, The Victoria Mutual 
Building Society (VMBS), performs the official kick-off of the Annual 
VMBS/ St. James U-13 Football Competition as Coordinator of 
the Competition, Mr. Hopeton Gilchrist (left), Mrs. Lesa Robinson, 
Branch Manager, VMBS-Montego Bay, Mr. Orville Powell, President, 
St. James Football Association (both partly hidden) and Mr. Wendel 
Downswell, National Coordinator & Instructor, JFF, look on.  

5

for sex and marriages: today, tomorrow and always”. In 
addition to the advice segment of the Series, guests were 
treated to special features such as live entertainment, fun 
and games, a bridal fashion show and a live Renewal of Vows 
Ceremony, at which one lucky couple, who had been married 
for over 22 years, got the chance to renew their marriage 
vows.

Sports
During 2008, the Society continued its sponsorship of several 
sporting activities including the 23rd Annual VMBS/St. 
James U-13 Football Competition, an outreach project of the 
Society’s Montego Bay Branch. This competition continued 
to provide the youngsters with the opportunity to develop 
their football skills, while enjoying healthy competition with 
neighbouring schools. The 2008 staging of the competition 
was launched in early April and the Society was delighted to 
continue facilitating the development of the talents and skills 
of our young athletes.  

The Society also continued its support of the annual Penn 
Relays Carnival in Pennsylvania, USA. 

Scholarships,	Bursaries	&	Grants
In 2008, the Society awarded over 90 scholarships, bursaries 
and grants to student-savers on the Society’s School Savings 
Programme. One outstanding student from each school 
participating in the VMBS School Savings Programme, who 
was successful in the Grade Six Achievement Test (GSAT),  
received bursaries to off-set the cost of the first year in high 
school. Additionally, nineteen (19) students across the island 
received Five-Year Scholarships to complete their Secondary 
Education. Three students were awarded the VMBS Junior 
Plan “Head Start” Scholarship; three were awarded the 
VMBS Future Plan “Head-Start” Scholarship and one student 
was the recipient of the VMBS Master Plan “Head Start” 
Scholarship.

The Society also provided assistance to six (6) teachers 
completing final year studies at local universities/teachers’ 
colleges and who had committed themselves to careers in 
education. Each of these teachers was awarded a VM 
Teacher’s Bursary. 

Several other bursaries were awarded by the Society in 2008, 
including one National Youth Agriculture Bursary and the 
Building Society Cooperative Credit Union Bursary, both of 
which were awarded to students attending the University of 
Technology.

On November 14, 2008, the Society celebrated its 130th 
Anniversary. Over the years, Victoria Mutual has built a 
reputation as an outstanding corporate citizen, committed to 
building a better society. As it looks beyond this significant 
milestone, Victoria Mutual remains a Society for all of us.
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The following table presents the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments, on the basis 
of their earliest possible contractual maturity.
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	 MANAGERS	OF	SuBSiDiARiES

Joan Latty, B. Sc. (Hons.)
Actg. General Manager, Victoria Mutual 
(Property Services) Ltd.

Ian Rowlands, A.C.I.I.,
General Manager, Victoria Mutual 
Insurance Company Ltd.

Marlene Parker, B. Sc. (Hons.)
General Manager, VM Money Transfer 
Services Ltd.

Devon Barrett, MBA, B.Sc
General Manager, Victoria Mutual 
Wealth Management Ltd.

	 EXTERNAL	AuDiTORS

Patrick Chin, F.C.A
Linroy Marshall, F.C.A.
Chartered Accountants, KPMG

	 MEMBERS	OF	ADViSORy	
	 COuNCiL-	WESTERN	REGiON

Jeanne P. Robinson-Foster, B.A. LL.B 
(Hons), C.L.E
Hon. Roylan Barrett, C.D., A.C.I.I.,J.P.
Dalkeith Hannah, F.R.I.C.S., F.J.I.Q.S.

	 MEMBERS	OF	ADViSORy		 	
	 COuNCiL-CENTRAL	REGiON

Richard L. Donaldson

Rudolph L. Jobson, J.P.

Joyce Tweedie

John Ffrench, J.P.

Pauline Haughton, M.B.A., B. Sc., J.P.

	 ARBiTRATORS

• Honourable Chief Justice  

 Kenneth Smith,  O.J. (retired)

• Honourable Justice Ian Forte,   

 President of the Court of Appeal   

 (retired) 

• Honourable  Justice Clarence  Walker,     

 C.D.  Justice of the Court of Appeal  

 (retired) 

• Mr.  Karl P. Wright,  C.D., MBA , 

 BS.c (Hons)

• Miss Megan Dean, MBA,  B.Sc.  (Hons)

2009	Corporate	Data

Richard K. Powell, MBA, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons.) 
President & Chief Executive Officer

Hugh Reid, F.C.A., F.C.C.A., FLMI, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons.) 
Senior Vice-President & Chief Operating Officer

Allan Lewis, A.S.A, Ed M., MBA, B.Sc.
Senior Vice-President, Group Strategy

Janice McKenley, F.C.C.A., F.C.A., MBA (Hons.), B.Sc. (Hons.) 
Senior Vice-President & Group Chief Financial Officer

Noel Hann, JD, F.A.I.A., M.C.M.I,
Senior Vice-President, Group Risk & Compliance

Beverley Strachan, MBA, B.Sc. (Hons.), Dip. Ed., 
Vice-President, Group Human Resource Administration

Vivienne Bayley-Hay, B.Sc. (Hons.) 
Vice-President, Group Marketing & Corporate Affairs

Paulette Francis-Smellie, LL.B (Hons.)
Vice-President & Group Legal & Corporate Secretary

Rickardo Ebanks, B.Sc. (Hons.) 
Vice-President, Information Technology

Courtney Lodge, MBA, B.B.A (Hons)
Vice-President, Branch Distribution

Horace Bryan, M.Sc., B.Sc. (Hons.)
Assistant, Vice-President, Centralized Services

Joan Brown, F.C.C.A., MBA, DIFA
Assistant Vice-President, Group Accountant

Densey Davis- Lumsden, M.Sc., B.Sc., PMP
Head of the Project Management Office

MANAGEMENT	TEAM

	 PANEL	OF	ATTORNEyS-AT-LAW

 • Delroy Chuck & Company

 • Dunn Cox

 • Phillips, Malcolm, Morgan & Matthies

 • M.N. Hamaty & Company

 • O.G. Harding & Company

 • G. Anthony Levy & Company

 • Livingston, Alexander & Levy

 • Murray & Tucker

 • Myers, Fletcher & Gordon

 • Nunes, Scholefield, DeLeon & Company

 • Rattary, Patterson, Rattary

 • Robb, Clarke & Mullings

 • Robertson, Smith, Ledgister & Company

 • Robinson, Phillips & Whitehourne

 • Tenn, Russell, Chin-Sang, 

  Hamilton & Ramsey

 • Watt, King & Robinson
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	 BANKERS

• Bank of Nova Scotia

• Bank of Nova Scotia Jamaica Ltd.

• Barclays Bank PLC

• First Caribbean International Bank of Jamaica Ltd.

• Citibank N.A.

• Merill Lynch International Bank

• National Commercial Bank Jamaica Ltd.

• RBTT Bank Jamaica Ltd.

	 	REGiONAL	BuSiNESS	DEVELOPMENT		MANAGERS

 Cecile McCormack
 Eastern Region

 Joan Walter
 Northern Region

 Delia Burke
 South Eastern  Region

 Rudyard Simons
 South Western  Region

	 LOCAL	BRANCHES

Chief	Office: Manager,
8-10 Duke Street, Kingston
Telephone: (876) 922-8627
Fax: (876) 922-6602

Falmouth: Faithline Campbell, 
Operations Officer,
15 Market Street, 
Falmouth, Trelawny
Tel: (876) 954-3207, 954-3538               
Fax: (876) 954-3728

Half-Way-Tree: Fay Lowe, 
Branch Manager, 
73-75 Half Way Tree Rd., Kgn.10, 
Jamaica
Tel: (876) 754-VMBS
Fax: (876) 926-4604

Liguanea: Denise West, 
Operations Manager, 
115 Old Hope Road,
Kingston 6
Tel: (876) 927-7228, 927-7294               
Fax: (876) 977-4925, 927-7319

Linstead: Jacqueline Johnson, 
Operations Officer,
110 King Street, Linstead, 
St. Catherine
Telephone: (876) 985-2177, 
985-7444               
Fax: (876) 985-2173

Mandeville:	Maurice Clarke, 
Operations Manager, 
Manchester Shopping 
Centre Shop #3, Mandeville, 
Manchester
Tel: (876) 962-1030-3                           
Fax: (876) 962-1088

May	Pen:	Ruth Oliver,
Operations Manager, 
40 Main Street, 
May Pen, Clarendon
Tel: (876) 986-2245, 986-2250               
Fax: (876) 986-2119

Montego	Bay: Lesa Robinson, 
Branch Manager, 
7 Market Street, 
Montego Bay, St. James
Tel:  (876) 952-3772-6, 
 952-5573-4        
Fax: (876) 952-7515

New	Kingston:	Phillip Jarrett, 
Operations Manager,
53 Knutsford Boulevard, Kgn.5
Tel: (876) 929-5406, 929-5421               
Fax: (876) 929-5489

Ocho	Rios:	Charmaine 
McConnell-Taylor, 
Operations Manager, 
7 Newlin Street, 
Ocho Rios, St. Ann
Tel: (876) 974-5412, 974-5935               
Fax: (876) 974-7862

Papine: Audria Rannie, 
Operations Officer 
University of Technology (UTECH)
237 Old Hope Road, Kingston 6 
Tel: 970-1166

Portmore: Lorna Senior, 
Operations Manager, 
Lot 1, Sea Grape Close, 
Portmore, St. Catherine
Tel: 939-7955/72; Fax: 9397946
 
Santa	Cruz: Joy Rhoden, 
Operations Officer,
56 Main Street, 
Santa Cruz, St. Elizabeth
Tel: (876) 966-9948, 966-9957-8            
Fax: (876) 966-9952

Savanna-la-Mar: Paula Palmer, 
Operations Officer,
123 Great George Street, 
Savanna-la-mar, Westmoreland
Tel: (876) 955-4940-1, 
 955-4964-6         
Fax: (876) 955-4924

Spanish	Town: Joy Bunting-
Pusey, Operations Manager, 
22 Oxford Road, 
Spanish Town, St. Catherine
Tel: (876) 984-2629, 984-2633               
Fax: (876) 924-2634

Customer	Service	Centre: 
Joyce Scott, Manager, 
73-75 Half Way Tree Rd., 
Kgn. 10, Jamaica
Tel: (876) 754-VMBS
Fax: (876) 968-0146
Toll Free: (From USA) 
1-800-255-5922

Foreign	Currency	Department: 
Shirley Rattray, Manager,
73-75 Half Way Tree Road, 
Kingston 10
Tel: (876) 754-8627, Fax: (876) 
968-5654 

	 OVERSEAS	OFFiCES	

uNiTED	KiNGDOM

Marcia Fletcher, 
Chief Representative

VMBS	Overseas	(uK)	Ltd.	
380 Brixton Road 
London SW9 7AW 
Tel: (207) 738-6799 

BRANCH	OFFiCES

Main	Office:	Brixton
380 Brixton Road, 
London SW9 7AW 
Tel: (207) 738-6799
London
520 High Road 
Tottenham, London N17 9SX 
Tel: (208) 801-6777

Birmingham
174 Dudley Road , 
Edgbaston, 
Birmingham B18 7QX 
Tel: (0121)454-2020

Manchester
559 Barlow Moor Road, 
Chorlton, Manchester M21 8AN 
Tel: (0161)881-9222

FiELD	REPRESENTATiVES
Mr. Carlton Troutt - London 
Tel: (0181) 961-2578
Mrs. Elizabeth Johnson - Leeds 
Tel: (0113) 239-2414

CANADA

Denise Sinclair, 
Chief Representative,
VMBS Canadian Representative 
Office, 
3117A Dufferin Street, Toronto, 
Ontario, M6A 2S9 
Tel: (416) 652-8652 
Toll Free Number: 
1-800-465-6500 

uNiTED	STATES	OF	AMERiCA

Suzette Rochester, Manager, 
The Victoria Mutual 
Building Society, 
Florida Representative Office 
County Square Shopping Center, 
21461 NW 2nd Avenue, 
Miami Gardens, FL 33169 
Tel: 305-770-2622 / 2643 / 2654 
Toll-Free: 1-877-770-8627 (VMBS) 
Fax: 305-770-2656
 
	 TeleCare	Centre	

FROM	JAMAiCA
1-876-754-VMBS (8627) 
1-888-YES-VMBS (937-8627) 
FREE	FROM	uSA	AND	CANADA
1-866-967-VMBS (8627) 
PHONE	FROM	THE	uK
0-800-068-VMBS (8627)
Monday-Friday:	
7:00 am - 8:00pm
Saturdays: 10:00 am - 6:00 pm
Sundays: 10:00 am - 3:00 pm

Email: manager@vmbs.com
Website: www.vmbs.com
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